



\$~131

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 669/2024**

THE STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State with Insp. Deepak, PS.
Sonia Vihar.

versus

AAKASH & ORS.

..... Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

20.05.2024

CRL.M.A. 15387/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 669/2024

3. The present petition has been filed under Sections 379/401 CrPC seeking the following relief:-

“1. Quash and set aside the impugned Order on Charge dated 10-01-2024 passed by the Court of Dr. Savitri, Ld. Additional Sessions Judge - 02, North East District. Karkardooma Court, Delhi and directing the Ld. Trial Court / Ld. ASJ to frame charges against the accused persons /respondents, namely, Aakash, Parul, Sushil, Jagdish, Rahul under Sections 498A/304B/34 of Indian Penal Code in FIR No. 306/2023 dated 28-06-2023, registered at Police Station Sonia Vihar, Delhi in aforesaid mentioned case, and/ or,

2. Call for the Ld. Trial Court records in aforesaid mentioned case, and / or



3. Further, upheld the charges framed against the accused persons / respondents, namely, Aakash, Parul, Sushil, Jagdish, Rahul as per law under Sections 498A/304B/34 of Indian Penal Code and in all other relevant Sections of Indian Penal Code: and / or,

4. Further, upheld the charges additionally framed against the accused person / respondent. namely, Aakash. Parul. Sushil, Jagdish, Rahul for the offence committed under Section 498A/304B/34 of Indian Penal Code: and/or”...

4. The learned APP for the State clarifies that in so far as the respondent no.1/Aakash is concerned, the charges against him have already been framed under Sections 304B/306/498A IPC, therefore, he may be dropped from the array of parties.

5. In view of the above, the respondent no.1 is deleted from the array of the parties.

6. Issue notice to the respondent nos. 2 to 5, by all permissible modes, returnable on 26.09.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 20, 2024/dss